

No. 08-1596

DEC 30 2009

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TRACY RHINE, PETITIONER

v.

CARL AND YOLANDA DEATON

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The
Court of Appeals of Texas Second District

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN
REPLY TO THE STATE OF TEXAS

IKE VANDEN EYKEL
KOONS, FULLER, VANDEN
EYKEL & ROBERTSON
2311 Cedar Springs #300
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 871-2727

CHARLES "CHAD" BARUCH
Counsel of Record
THE LAW OFFICE OF CHAD
BARUCH
3201 Main Street
Rowlett, Texas 75088
(972) 412-7192

ELIOT D. SHAVIN
LAW OFFICE OF ELIOT
SHAVIN
4054 McKinney Avenue,
Suite 310
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 522-2010

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA,
IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
401 East Peltason
Irvine, California 92697
(949) 824-7722

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Supplemental Brief for Petitioner | 1 |
| A. Review Of Ms. Rhine’s Claims Is Appropriate Despite Her Failure To Press Them Explicitly In State Court..... | 1 |
| B. Ms. Rhine’s Due Process Claim Is Substantial And Has Far-Reaching Implications | 7 |
| C. The Texas Scheme Violates The Equal Protection Clause..... | 10 |
| Conclusion | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)..... | 2 |
| <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... | 2 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... | 1-2 |
| <i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) | 2 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) | 2 |
| <i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Svcs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)..... | 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) | 6, 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957) | 7 |
| <i>Tomkins v. Missouri</i> , 323 U.S. 485 (1945) | 7 |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981) | 3-5 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2006)..... | 2 |
| TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 107.021 (Vernon 2002 & Supp. 2008) | 10 |
